502745527 03/31/2014

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT2792123

CONVEYING PARTY DA GREEN MOUNTAIN CO		CHANGE OF NAME		
	ATA			
GREEN MOUNTAIN CO		Name	Execution Date	
	FFEE RO	DASTERS, INC.	03/06/2014	
RECEIVING PARTY DA	TA			
Name:	KEURI	KEURIG GREEN MOUNTAIN INC.		
Street Address:	33 COF	33 COFFEE LANE		
City:	WATEF	WATERBURY		
State/Country:	VERMO	/ERMONT		
Postal Code:	05676	05676		
PROPERTY NUMBERS	Total: 2			
Property Type		Number		
Application Number:		14157853		
Application Number:		14157889		
CORRESPONDENCE D				
Fax Number:		(617)646-8646		
US Mail.	e sent to	the e-mail address first; if that is u	nsuccessiui, it will be sent via	
Phone: (617)		(617)646-8000		
Email:		jbergantino@wolfgreenfield.com		
Correspondent Name:		ROBERT E. HUNT		
Address Line 1:		600 ATLANTIC AVENUE		
Address Line 4:		BOSTON, MASSACHUSETTS 02210		
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:		K0502.70085 & 88US00	K0502.70085 & 88US00	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:		JO-ANN BERGANTINO	JO-ANN BERGANTINO	
SIGNATURE:		/Jo-Ann Bergantino/	/Jo-Ann Bergantino/	
DATE SIGNED:		03/31/2014	03/31/2014	
		AME_CHANGE-REH#page1.tif AME_CHANGE-REH#page2.tif		



PAGE 1

The First State

I, JEFFREY W. BULLOCK, SECRETARY OF STATE OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE, DO HEREBY CERTIFY THE ATTACHED IS A TRUE AND CORRECT COPY OF THE CERTIFICATE OF AMENDMENT OF "GREEN MOUNTAIN COFFEE ROASTERS, INC.", CHANGING ITS NAME FROM "GREEN MOUNTAIN COFFEE ROASTERS, INC." TO "KEURIG GREEN MOUNTAIN, INC.", FILED IN THIS OFFICE ON THE SIXTH DAY OF MARCH, A.D. 2014, AT 2:02 O'CLOCK P.M.

A FILED COPY OF THIS CERTIFICATE HAS BEEN FORWARDED TO THE KENT COUNTY RECORDER OF DEEDS.



2344412 8100

140296528 You may verify this certificate online at corp.delaware.gov/authver.shtml

AUTHENT CATION: 1185475

DATE: 03-06-14

PATENT REEL: 032568 FRAME: 0584

CERTIFICATE OF AMENDMENT TO THE CERTIFICATE OF INCORPORATION OF

GREEN MOUNTAIN COFFEE ROASTERS, INC.

Green Mountain Coffee Roasters, Inc. (the "<u>Corporation</u>"), a corporation organized and existing under and by virtue of the General Corporation Law of the State of Delaware (the "<u>DGCL</u>"), DOES HEREBY CERTIFY AS FOLLOWS:

FIRST: That at its meeting held on December 6, 2013, the board of directors of the Corporation (the "Board") duly adopted a resolution in accordance with Section 141 of the DGCL setting forth a proposed amendment to the Restated Certificate of Incorporation of the Corporation (the "Certificate"), declaring said amendment to be advisable and calling for the amendment to be submitted to the stockholders for consideration at the next annual meeting of the stockholders. The resolution setting forth the proposed amendment is as follows:

RESOLVED: That the Board of Directors approve an amendment of Article I of the Corporation's Restated Certificate of Incorporation (the "Certificate of Amendment") to read in its entirety as follows:

"ARTICLE I

The name of the Corporation is KEURIG GREEN MOUNTAIN, INC.";

- SECOND: That thereafter, pursuant to resolution of the Board, at the annual meeting of the stockholders, duly called and held upon notice in accordance with Section 222 of the DGCL and in accordance with the Certificate, the necessary number of shares as required by statute were voted in favor of the amendment.
- THIRD: That the aforesaid amendment was duly adopted in accordance with the provisions of Section 242 of the DGCL.
- FOURTH: That the remaining provisions of the Certificate not affected by the aforementioned amendment shall remain in full force and not be affected by this Certificate of Amendment.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Corporation has caused this Certificate of Amendment to be signed as of the $\int \frac{d^4 \mu}{dt} dt$ day of March, 2014.

GREEN MOUNTAIN COFFEE ROASTERS, INC.

Name: Michael J. Deghan Title: Chief Legal Officer, Corporate General Counsel

29964240_1

PATENT REEL: 032568 FRAME: 0585

RECORDED: 03/31/2014